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3 UNITED STATES
: NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION |

476 ALLENDALE ROAD
KING OF PRUSSIA PENNSYLVANIA 15406

& D o JUL 0 ¢ 18

Docke: Noa, S0-336
File Number RI-91-A-0077

Northeast Nuclear Energy Compary
ATTN: Mr. E. ». Mroczka
Senior Vice President - Nuclear
Engineering and Operations Group
P.O. Box 270
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270

Dear Mr. Mroczka:

The U.S. Nuciear Regulatory Comnussion recently received information concerning activities
at the Millstone Nuclear Power Facility, Unit 2. The details are enclosed for your review and
followup.

We request that the results of your review gnd disposition of these matiers be submitted to
Region I within 30 days of the date of receipt of this letter. We request that your response
contain no personal privacy, proprietary, or sateguards informatior. 5o it can be re'easad to
the public and placed in the NRC Public Document Room. If necessary, such information
shall be contained in a separate attachment which will be withheld from public disclosure.
The affidavit raguired by 10 CFR 2,790(b) must accompany your response if proprigtary
information is included. Please refer to file number RI-91-A-0077 when providing your
response.

The enclosure to this letter should be controlled and distribution limited to personnei with a
"need to know" until your investigation of the concern has been completed and reviewed by
NRC Region 1. The enclosure to this letter is considered Fxempt from Public Disclosure in
accordance with Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 2.790(2). However, a copy of
this letter excluding the enclosure will be placed in the NRC Public Document room.

The response requested by this letter and the accompanying enclosure are not subject to th
clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required by the Paperwork

Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.
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ENCLOSURE

The miring d:agram (or the High Pressure Safety Irgeciion Pumps B and € Common |
Laiscl arge Header Isolation Valve (2 S1-634) was tound not 1 reflect astual plant |
conditions. Specificaily. comtacts 12 and 13, designated "spare” on the drawing are |
energized with 120 VAC, The wiring diagram eyidently had not been updated as part
of a modification done under Project Assigmment B4-63 which uad used the contacts.
An addi'ional concern exists in the fact thal preveniive maintenance adctn itigs hase
been routinely performed in the past with no one reporting yoitage at contacts |2 and '
13

Reguest

Please discuss the validity of the above asseriions. 1¥ any defidencies are identified
in wiring diagrams and or drawings. or w the pracedural control of prevening
maintenance activities, please provide us with the correcuve aclions you have taken o ~'
prevent recurrence. Please provide us with an assessment of the significance with
regard to safety of any identilied deficiencies.
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RECORD OF ALLEGATION PANEL DECISIONS

sire: Mol dme PANEL ATTENDEES:

ALLEGATION %0.: £71-91-A-0039 Chatrman = J T Wigaims

OATE: BmA¥Ad (Mg Q23465  Bramen Chi., -f. C Wenzhger

PRIORITY: High MEdiwh Low Section Chief (AOC) = £ 1. /191[:,
SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE: Yes No Unknown Others =C. w.wk;&c_ ‘s .bmj'}

CONCURRENCE TO CLOSEOUT: 00 (8D st D3 Holed, 3.5 Sdevart
CONFIDENTIALITY GRAK™ZD: Yes (W) R¢ Bead, R.1L. leaxkr

(See Allegation Receipt Report)

IS THEIR A DOL FINDING: Yes

S CHAILLING EFFECT LETTER WARRANTED: Yes No

HAS CHILLING EFFECT LETTER BEEN SENT: Yes No
HAS LICENSEE RESPONDED TO CHILLING EFFECT LETTER:  Yes No
ACTION:

D il lebber do bbby sk & b dree bt procestune
el B ike dngd was cusinhly 2 e Deld
.L.:.M_}_g.e.:_iiﬁzb;.ﬂ:\ﬁi N Mng‘d :._egg:. ha, }a,een

Yu(;ieg loo U\-A ,nk MVL; a"’pro“ﬁ v~$ 3 #5&1 k! hnm hom
N s pabhe ol 2o tadus o8 Hheom wuple comectins

to WA\ M

4) :3&5,- ‘mﬁtg@ﬁg Agn%s in POCE 1o u*L' ng
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RECORD OF ALLEGATION PANEL CECISIONS

s1ire: Mo llsdon e
ALLEGATION NO.: _£1-94-4-c08(

DATE: Emév94 (Mtg. 12345)
PRIGRITY:  High Mediun’ Low

SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE: Yes No Unknown
CONCURRENCE TO CLOSEOUT: 0D (BC) s¢

CONFIDENTIALITY GRANTED: Yes ( No)
(See Allegation Receipt Report)

1S THEIR A DOL FINDING: Yes No
15 CHILLING ZFFECT LETTER WARRANTED:

HAS CHILLING EFFECT LETTER BEEN SENT:

PANEL ATTENDEES:

Chairman -

granch Chief =

Section Chief (AOC) - £E.M. [(;“
Oth!fi - ;II E Izurv‘

b 759 jLi“&ka
72-1' S:;vaq;§§+!r

No

Yes No

HAS LICENSEE RESPONDED TO CHILLING EFFECT LETTER: Yes No

ACTION:

1) __Seud ' l\g*: f’fj@i) 1 Pc_ag’ rg;!’-.‘oaua.oz'

aad lecic at UT iiveewmaton

2) .

3)

4)

5)

NOTES:
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MNacket Nos S0 736
Fiie »vooaber 71-91-A-0082

Northeast Nuclear Energy Company
ATTN: Mr. F. J. Mroczka
Senior Vice President - Nuclear
Engineering and Operations Group
P.O. Box 270
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270

Dear Mr. Mroczka:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission recently received information concerning activities
at the Millstone Nuclear Power Facility, Unit 2. The details ase erclosed for your review and
follow-up.

We request that the results of your review and disposition of these matters be submitted to
Region 1 within 30 days of the date of receipt of this letter. We request that your response
contain no personal privacy, propnetary, or safeguards information so it can be released 0
the public and placed in the NRC Public Document Room., If necessary, such informaton
shall be contained in a separate attachment which will be withheld from public discloture.
The affidavit required by 10 CFR 2.790(b) must accompany your response if proprietary
information is included. Please refe: to file number RI-91-A-0082 when providing your
response

" he enclosure to this letter should by controlled and distribution limited to personnel with a
"need to knov'* until your investigation of the concern has been complet>d and reviewed by
NRC Region I. The enclosure to this letter is considered Exempt from Public Disclosure in
accordance with Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 2.790(a). However, a copy of
this letter excluding the enclosure will be placed in the NRC Public Document room.

The response requested by this letter and the accompanying enclosure are aot subject 1o the
clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budge: as required by the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511. ‘

Your cooperation with us is appreciated. We will gladly discuss any questions you have
concerning this information.

Sincerely,

Chetles W, Rehl. D{ector

L e — Division of Reactor Projects
Yoo 2138 ’

Enclosure: (10 CFR 2.790(a) Information)
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ENCLOSURE
= IMITED DISTRIBUTION “NOTFOR PUBLIC-DISCLOSHRE

Issue 1:

The wiring diagrams involving Reactor Coolant Pump RTD circuits have not been
updated following modifications made under a PDCR 1o replace RTD circuit knife
swiiches with Weidmuller Test Blocks. Drawing No. 25203-31069, Sheet 5, Rev. 3,
dated August 29, 1989, does not reflec: the change for at least 4 RTD circuits (TCD,
TCC, TCA, TCB). The instrumens loop diagrams (Drawing No. 25203-28500, Sheets
140 & 146) show the Weidmuller Test Blocks. Also, in Drawing number 25203-
31069, Sheet 5, the jumpers shown between cable lead 1 and the cable shield ground
on the loop diagrams are not shown. In addition, access to the GRITs system, o
verify the latest drawing revisions, is restricted in that personal access codes are only
valid for 30 days.

Request 1:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If discrepancies are found, please
assess the significance of the discrepancies with -espect to plant operation and safety
and discuss any actions taken or planned to correct these discrepancies.

Issue 2:

The Steam Generator No. 2 mid-loop instrumentation (L-122) was not "operable”
during drein-down for tube inspections on May 2, 1991. GEM switches were | urd 10
be “frozen” on in place. In addition, L-112 had an electronic noise problem caused
kv an improperly installed jumper. Thus licensee commirment that two monitors be
operable during drain down condition was not being met.

KRequest 2:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If any discrepant conditions are
identified, please discuss their significance with respect to plant operation and safety
during the Steam Generato® No. 2 drain-down evolution. Also please discuss any
actions taken or planned to correct these deficiencies.




SSue 3:

Pressure indicating instrumens (Pl 6350 A/B and Pl 6151 A/B) and mountings for
service water (SW) supply 1o emergency diesel generators (EDG) are not seismically
mounted. Any kind of shock would b¢ sufficient to knock the gauge and valve off of
the strainer. Additionally, the location of the taps as shown on the P&ID apparently
does not coincide with the octual tap locations.

Request 3:

Please discuss the validity of the above rssertions. If the assertions are valid, please
discuss their effect cn the safe operation of SW supply to the EDG. Please provide
zny acuons taken or planned to ensure that seismic requirements for these instruments

are being met.

Issue 4.

On May 3, 1991, the Unit 2 Stack Radiation Monitor (RM 8132) was inoperable as a
result of being flooded with water. This monitor would nave been inoperable anyway,
as air flow had been isolated. Filling and pressure testing of Sieam Generator (5G)
#1 was underway during the same time period. Probiems with valve line-ups for the
rad monitor and the SG testing comributed to the flooding and monitor inoperability.
Additionally, health physics (HP) controls during removal of the water from the
monitor was inadequate resulting in contamination of personrel

Reguest 4:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If discrepancies are confirmed,
please discuss actions that you have taken or will take 10 ensure that plant procedures
regarding rad monitor operation, conduct of tests, and HP activitics are being used

properly.
Issue 5:

Procedure discrepancies exist between OP-2336E and SP-2617A for the restoration of
the line-up of the radiation monitor (RE-245), and its associaied sample pump.
Operators routinely fail to perform OP-233CE, Section 5.1, Step 5.1.13 which is to
immediately close AOV-244A/B and AOV-245 when securing from cuadensaie
polishing facility discharges. This failure to follow procedures results in the sample
pump to radiation monitor (RM-245) continuing to operate when the tark discharge

is secured.
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Docket Nos. 50-336
File Number RI-91-A-0082- 0o F¥

Northeast Nuclear Energy Company
ATTN: Mr. E. J. Mro~7ka
Senior Vice President - Nuclear
Engineering and Operations Group
P.O. Box 270
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270

Dear Mr. Mroczka:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulat ; Commission recently received information concerning activities
at the Millstone Nuclear Power Facility, Urit 2. The details are enclosed for your review and
follow-up.

We request that the results of your review and disposiion of these matters be submitted 10
Region | within 30 days of the date of receipt of this letter. We request that your response
contain no personal privacy, proprietary, or safeguards information so it can be released 10
the public and placed in the NRC Public Document Room. 'f necessary, such information
shall be contained in a separate attachment which will be withheld from public disclosure.
The affidavit required by 10 CFR 2.790(b) must accompany your response if proprietary
informa . . 1s included. Please refer to file number R1-91-A-0082 when providing your
response.

The enclosure to this letter should be controlled and distribution limited to personnel with a
"need to know" until your investigation of the concern has been completed and reviewed by
NRC Region 1. The enclosure to this letter is considered Exempt from Public Disclosure in
accordance with Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 2.790(a). However, a copy of
this letter excluding the enclosure will be placed in the NRC Public Document room.

The response requesied by this letter and the accompanying enclosure are not subject to the
clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required by the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated. We will gladly discuss any questions you have
concerning this information.

Sincegely,

. q‘ O Yo > Chigtles W, nehl. Diector

Civision of Reactot Projects

Enclosure: (M-CER-2,790¢strformmationy



ENCLOSU

Issue 1.

The wiring diagrams involving Reactor Coolani Pump RTD circuits have noi been
updated following modifications made under a PDCR io replace RTD circuit knife
switches with Weidmuller Test Blocks. Drawing No. 25203-31069, Sheet 5, Rev. 3,
dated August 29, 1989, does not reflect the change for at least 4 RTD circuits (TCD,
TCC, TCA, TCB). The instrument loop diagrams (Drawing No. 25203-28500, Skeets
140 & 146) show the Weidmuller Test Blocks. Also, in Drawing number 25203
31069, Sheet S, the jumpers chown berween cable lead 1 and the cable shield ground
on the loop diagrams are not showvi. In addition, access 10 the GRITs system, to
verify the latest drawing revisions, is restricted in that personal access codes are oily

valid for 30 days.

Request 1:

Piease discuss the validity of the above assertions. If discrepancies are found, please
assess the significance of the discrepancies with respect to plant operation and safety
and discuss any actions taken or planned to correct these discrepancies.

Issue 2:

The Steam Generator No. 2 mid-loop ins:rumentation (L-122) was not "operable”
during drain-down for tube inspections on May 2, 1 991. GEM switches were found lo
be “frozen® on in place. In addition, L-112 had an electronic roise problem caused
by an improperly installed jumper. Thus licensee commitment that two monitors be
operable during drain down condition was not being mei.

Request 2:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If any discrepant conditions are
identified, please discuss their significance with respect to plant operation and safety
during the Steam Generator No. 2 drain-down evolution. Also please discuss any
actions taken or planned to correct these dficiencies.

BUTI . SCLOSURE



p e MITED DISTRIBUHON —NOTFOR-PUBLIC-DISCHOSERE

Issue 3:

Pressire indicating instrumen: (Pl 6350 A/B and Pl 635] A/B) and mouniings for
service water (SW) supply 1o emergency dicsel generators (EDG) are noi seismically
mounted. Any kind of shock would be sufficient to knock the gauge and valve off of
the strainer. Additionclly, the location of the taps as shown on the P&ID apparenily
does not coincide with the actual tap iocatiors.

Request 3:

Please discuss the validity of the above asseitions. If the assertions are valid, please
discuss their effect on the safe operation of SW supply to the EDG. Please provide
any actions taken or planned to ensure that seismic requirements for these iastruments

are being met.

Issue 4:

On May 3, 1991, the Unit 2 Stack Radiarion Mcnitor (RM 8132) was inoperable as G
result of being flooded with water. This monitor would have been inoperabie anyway,
as air flow had been isolated. Filling and pressure testing of Steam Generator (SG)
#] was underway during the same time period. Problems with valve line-ups for the
rad monitor and the SG testing contributed to the flooding and monitor inoperabiliry.
Additionallv, health physics (HP) cortrols during removal of the water from the
monitor was inadequat~ resulting in contamination of personnel.

Request 4:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If discrepan-ies are confirmed,
please discuss actons that you have taken or wili take to ensure that plant procedures
regarding rad monitor operation, conduct of tests, and HP activities are being used

properly.
Issue 5:

Procedure discrepancies exist between OP-2336E and SP-26174 for the restoration of
the line-up of the radiation monitor (RE-245), and its associated sample pump.
Operators rousinely fail 1o perform OP- 2336E, Section 5.1, Siep 5.1.13 which s to
immediately close AOV-244A/B and A /245 when securing from condensate
polishing faciliry discharges. This failure to follow procedures results in the sample
pump to radiation menitor (RM-245) continuing to operare when the tank dischcrge

is secured.
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Request S:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If any discrepancies are identified

concerning procedure noncompliance, please ¢iscuss their significance on the operation
of radiation monitor RM-245. Please discuss any corrective actions taken or planned,
to ensure operators are meeting procedural and technical specification requirements.

Issue 6.

The following discrepancies have been identified during an evaluation of Work Order
AWO-M2-91-04411. These discrepancies identify continued non-compliance with
procedures and poor response of operanions and management to recurring problems
with radiativn monitor RE-245.

a.  The sample pump continues 10 run when the tank discharge stops at 15% tank
level (TK-11).

b, The "Low Flow" switch does not always see a low flow condition when TK-10
and TK-1] discharge pumps stop. The head of water in the pipe and tidal
conditions affect the flow of water.

¢.  Operations normaliy rely on the 15% tank level pump tip to stop flow causing
a low fiow to trip shut RE-245 discharge valve, and AOV-245. If AOV-2444/B
are shut and no low flow condition exists, RE-245 sample pump will continue
to run until AOV-245 is shul.

d.  Changes to OP-2336E were ideniified in 1989 to prevent the problems
identified by AWO-M2-91-04411. However continued identified procedure non-
compliance by operations has caused rereared problems.

Request 6:

Please provide an assessment of the above discrepant conditions, If the assertions are
valid, please discuss iheir safety significance and effect on operation of radiation
monitor RE-245. Please discuss any corrective actions that are being used to correct

the problems.



KA Mesos.




